

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

FEB 20 2018

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

FACEBOOK, INC.,	)	
	)	
	)	<hr/>
Petitioner,	)	Deputy
	)	
v.	)	Supreme Court No.
	)	S245203
	)	
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO	)	Court of Appeal No.
COUNTY,	)	D072171
	)	
Respondent.	)	Superior Court No.
	)	SCD268262
	)	
LANCE TOUCHSTONE,	)	
	)	
Real Party in Interest.	)	
	)	

**REAL PARTY IN INTEREST TOUCHSTONE'S  
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**After Published Opinion by the Court of Appeal,  
Fourth District, Division One, No. D072171  
Filed September 26, 2017**

MEGAN MARCOTTE, Chief Deputy  
Office of the Alternate Public Defender  
County of San Diego  
KATE TESCH, State Bar No. 284107  
Deputy Alternate Public Defender  
450 B Street, Suite 1200  
San Diego, California 92101  
Telephone: (619) 446-2900

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest  
LANCE TOUCHSTONE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 8

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 11

    I.    THE TRIAL COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO CONTROL LITIGATION AND ENSURE FAIR PROCEEDINGS BY ISSUING PRETRIAL DISCOVERY ORDERS DIRECTING WITNESSES TO PRODUCE RECORDS; HOWEVER, SUCH ORDERS WILL BE INEFFECTIVE IN CERTAIN FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES ..... 13

        A. The exchange of pretrial discovery is an imperative and essential operation in criminal justice proceedings that is supported by statute and case law..... 13

        B. The trial court’s authority to control litigation and order witness compliance is supported by case law and consistent with federal law.....16

        C. There are limitations to the effectiveness of court orders directing witness production of records..... 18

    II.   ALTHOUGH VALID UNDER THE SCA, DISCOVERY ORDERS FOR FACEBOOK RECORDS DIRECTED AT INDIVIDUAL WITNESSES ARE INEFFECTIVE AND INADEQUATE MEANS TO OBTAIN SUCH DISCOVERY FROM CERTAIN WITNESSES.....20

        A. Witness invocations under the Fifth Amendment and discrepancies in production value between Facebook and user-based productions present significant obstacles to achieving a comprehensive production of records..... 21

        B. Righteous concerns regarding spoliation destroy any integrity in user-based production of Facebook records, as the user in this case readily demonstrates. .... 22

    III.  WITNESS SANCTIONS ARE NOT AN ADEQUATE REMEDY FOR NON-COMPLIANCE BECAUSE THIS DISCOVERY IS RELEVANT AND NECESSARY TO AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE, NOT JUST WITNESS IMPEACHMENT ..... 24

        A. Although the trial court has authority to hold witnesses in contempt and to issue sanctions for non-compliance with court orders, sanctions are not appropriate or applicable in certain factual scenarios.....25

B. Touchstone requires these records in order to assert an affirmative defense, so sanctions against Renteria would not provide an adequate solution or remedy to obtain the records.....	27
IV. THE PROSECUTION HAS EXCLUSIVE ACCESS TO, AND CONSTRUCTIVE POSSESSION OF, THOSE RECORDS GOVERNED BY THE SCA; THUS A TRIAL COURT CAN ORDER THEM TO COMPLY WITH REASONABLE DISCOVERY REQUESTS FOR THE RECORDS.....	29
A. The prosecution has an undisputed obligation to produce records that they know mitigate guilt or cast doubts on the testimony of their witnesses.....	29
B. By virtue of their exclusive access to Facebook records under the SCA, the prosecution is in constructive possession of the records with a concomitant duty to produce them when need is shown.....	32
V. CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE AFFORDED THE SAME SUBPOENA POWER AND COURT-ORDER OPPORTUNITIES GRANTED TO GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES IN SECTIONS 2703 (b)(1)(B) AND 2703(d).....	35
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Fifth Amendment.....	19, 21, 26, 29
Sixth Amendment.....	37
Fourteenth Amendment.....	11

### CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Article I.....	11
Article I, section 15.....	8, 21, 35, 36
Article I, section 24.....	8, 35, 36
Article VI, section 6.....	14

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83.....	29, 30, 31, 35
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 308.....	37
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> (1951) 341 U.S. 479.....	21
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> (1975) 419 U.S. 449.....	19, 21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> (1803) 5 U.S. 137.....	16
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> (1988) 484 U.S. 683.....	36
<i>Turner v. United States</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1885.....	30
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> (D. Nev. 2004) 357 F.Supp.2d 1228.....	31
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 683.....	34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Price</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 566 F.3d 900.....	31

### STATE CASES

<i>Barnett v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 890.....	31
<i>Cottle v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1367.....	16, 17

<i>Engstrom v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 20 Cal.App.3d 240 .....	32
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court (Hunter/Sullivan)</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 203, review granted and opinion superseded <i>sub nom. Facebook v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 195 Cal.Rptr.3d 789.....	37
<i>Hammarley v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 89 Cal.App.3d 388 .....	15
<i>Holman v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 480 .....	15, 17
<i>In re Application of Morris</i> (1924) 194 Cal. 63 .....	26
<i>In re Burns</i> (1958) 161 Cal.App.2d 137 .....	25, 26
<i>In re Mark A.</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1124 .....	19, 21
<i>In re McKinney</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 8 .....	25
<i>Juror Number One v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 854 .....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Mowrer v. Superior Court</i> (1969) 3 Cal.App.3d 223 .....	16
<i>Negro v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 879 .....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>People v. Cornett</i> (1948) 33 Cal. 2d 33 .....	28
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618 .....	16
<i>People v. Coyer</i> (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 839 .....	33
<i>People v. Gohdes</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1520 .....	15
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 804 .....	25
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900 .....	29
<i>People v. Kassim</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1360 .....	33
<i>People v. Little</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 426 .....	32
<i>People v. Mattson</i> (1959) 51 Cal. 2d 777 .....	16
<i>People v. Municipal Court (Runyan)</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 523 .....	17

<i>People v. Robinson</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 494 .....	32
<i>People v. Searle</i> (1917) 33 Cal.App. 228 .....	27
<i>People v. Soules</i> (1940) 41 Cal.App.2d 298 .....	28
<i>Pitchess v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 531 .....	16, 32
<i>Raiden v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 83 .....	25

**PENAL CODE**

Section 1054 .....	14, 15
Section 1054.1 .....	8, 31, 32, 33
Section 1054.5 .....	25
Section 1054.7 .....	8
Section 12022.5 .....	9
Section 12022.7 .....	9
Section 1326 .....	36, 37, 38
Section 1331 .....	25, 26
Section 166 .....	25
Section 187 .....	9
Section 189.5 .....	27, 28
Section 197 .....	27
Section 4 .....	15
Section 664 .....	9

**UNITED STATES CODE**

Section 2702 .....	19, 20, 33
Section 2703 .....	<i>passim</i>

**CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURES**

Section 1209 .....	25
Section 1218 .....	25
Section 1219 .....	25
Sections 1209 through 1222 .....	25

**LEGISLATION**

Crime Victims Justice Reform Act  
(Proposition 115, Pen. Code §1054, et. seq.)..... 13, 29

Stored Communications Act  
(18 U.S.C. §2701, et. seq.).....*passim*

**CALIFORNIA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT**

Rule 5-110..... 29, 30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CALCRIM 505: Justifiable Homicide..... 27

**CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT**

Rule 10.953 ..... 14

**OTHER STATE CASES**

*State v. Bray*  
(Or. Ct.App. 2016) 383 P.3d 883..... 8, 33

*State v. Wixom*  
(2015) 275 Ore.App. 824..... 33
